What are the facilities available in the Department of Fine and Applied Arts for
entrepreneurship training? The research design for the study was quantitative.
Descriptive survey research method was used in carrying out this study. Simple
random sampling technique was used to sample three hundred and thirty-two (332)
respondents consisting of 281 NCE 11 and 111 students and 51 art lecturers. The
instrument for data collection was questionnaire administered to lecturers and
students’ which was duly validated using Alpha Cronbach reliability Coefficient. A
likert scale was used to ascertain the reliability of the research instrument.

[...]

death of sixteen (16) job seekers, while several others were injured. The major cause

of death was overcrowding, stampede, exhaustion and impatience on the part of the

applicants (Leadership Newspaper, 2014). Similarly, the Police Service Commission

shortlisted three hundred and thirty-eight thousand, two hundred and twenty-seven

(338,227) applicants out of nine hundred and eleven thousand, four hundred and

thirty-eight (911,438) who applied for recruitment into the Nigerian Police Force

(Premium Times News Paper, 2016). Out of the number shortlisted, the President

approved the recruitment of ten thousand (10,000) applicants into the nation’s Police

Force.

In 2016, the Economic and Financial Crimes Commission (EFCC, 2016) put

[...]

Waya, Kafanchan, Kaduna State. These Colleges of Education were selected to

represent Kano and Kaduna States (in the North-Western Zone of Nigeria). The

Colleges of Education under study that offer Fine and Applied Arts courses have a

total number of Six hundred and thirty-one (631) NCE 2 and 3 students, while they

have a total number of Fifty-one (51) lecturers. Out of the total number of students,

Two hundred and eighty-one (281) were sampled for the study.

3.3 Sampling Technique

The simple random technique was used to select the sample size for this study

from the population. Sambo in Mohammed (2014) states that simple random

sampling technique gives each participant in the population an equal and independent

[...]

The study adopted the Yamane’s statistical formula because the numerical

strength of the population was known. Taro Yamane statistical analysis for

determining size was used to justify the drawing of the sample size (Meyer in Senam

and Akpan, 2014). Through this, the sample size was Three hundred and thirty-two

(332) art lecturers and students. One hundred and thirteen (113) NCE 2 (40.2%) and

One hundred and sixty-eight (168) NCE 3 (59.8%), making the sample size to be two

hundred and eighty-one (281) NCE 3 and 2 (100%) students. All the Fifty-one (100%)

art lecturers were sampled since the number was not too large. The simple random

sampling technique was used in order to ensure that every member of the population

had equal independent chance of being selected.